granted respites on these receivables and, in some cases, agreed to

waivers in return for debtor warrants. The resultant credit risks are

provided for by means of individual impairments. As receivables

are viewed individually, it is assumed that their fair value equals

their nominal value less adjustments. In addition, across-the-board

adjustments are made to allow for further credit risks.

In addition to ongoing impairment testing of receivables, Lloyd

Fonds is responding to the heightened credit risk by means of

steady and sustained improvements to its receivables manage-

ment. This particularly focuses on swift collection of outstanding

amounts in an effort to reduce the volume of receivables due for

immediate settlement.

50  LLOYD FONDS  ANNUAL REPORT 2015

6.3.2 Disclosures on financial instruments

The following table analyzes the financial instruments broken down by the categories defined in IAS 39 as well as the classes selected

by the Lloyd Fonds Group in accordance with IFRS 7. The carrying amount equals the fair value:

2015
Loans and

receivables
Available-

for-sale

Financial
liabilities at

their
residual car-

rying amount Total

T1

Non-current assets

Other receivables 1,928 – – 1,928

Available-for-sale financial assets – 3,640 – 3,640

1,928 3,640 – 5,568

Current assets

Trade receivables and other receivables 4,472 – – 4,472

Receivables from related parties 149 – – 149

Available-for-sale financial assets – 5,085 – 5,085

Cash and cash equivalents 10,173 – – 10,173

14,794 5,085 – 19,879

16,722 8,725 – 25,447

Non-current liabilities

Net assets attributable to other limited partners – – 719 719

– – 719 719

Current liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities – – 4,639 4,639

Liabilities to related parties – – 450 450

Financial liabilities – – 2,752 2,752

– – 7,841 7,841

– – 8,560 8,560

Consolidated Financial Statements (IFRS)  51

2014
Loans and

receivables
Available-

for-sale

Financial
liabilities at

their
residual car-

rying amount Total

T1

Non-current assets

Receivables from related parties 1,923 – – 1,923

Available-for-sale financial assets – 3,548 – 3,548

1,923 3,548 – 5,471

Current assets

Trade receivables and other receivables 5,099 – – 5,099

Receivables from related parties 281 – – 281

Available-for-sale financial assets – 5,648 – 5,648

Cash and cash equivalents 7,592 – – 7,592

12,972 5,648 – 18,620

14,895 9,196 – 24,091

Non-current liabilities

Net assets attributable to other limited partners – – 712 712

Trade payables – – 80 80

– – 792 792

Current liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities – – 5,137 5,137

Liabilities to related parties – – 615 615

Financial liabilities – – 2,837 2,837

– – 8,589 8,589

– – 9,381 9,381

6.3.2.1 Loans and receivables

The Group’s loans and receivables dropped by a total of T€ 1,378

from T€ 7,303 to T€ 5,925. The maturity structure in the year

under review as well as in the previous year breaks down as

follows:

2015 2014

T1

Not yet due for settlement 5,069 5,602

Overdue by 1–30 days 29 15

Overdue by 31–365 days 546 768

Overdue by more than
one year 281 918

5,925 7,303

Value added tax on unrecoverable receivables is reported within

receivables that are not yet due as this amount is now payable

to the tax authorities and not the original party to whom the

receivable is owed.